

## SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT

## **Planning Commission Resolution No. 19860 HEARING DATE: FEBRUARY 23, 2017**

Project Name:	1540 Market Street (a.k.a One Oak)
	General Plan
Case Number:	2009.0159GPAMAP
Project Sponsor:	Steve Kuklin, 415.551.7627
	Build
	315 Linden Street
	steve@bldsf.com
	San Francisco, CA 94102

n AMAP 415.551.7627 treet com San Francisco, CA 94102 Tina Chang, AICP tina.chang@sfgov.org, 415-575-9197 Mark Luellen, Northeast Team Manager mark.luellen@sfov.org, 415-558-6697

1650 Mission St. Suite 400 San Francisco. CA 94103-2479

Reception: 415.558.6378

Fax 415.558.6409

Planning Information: 415.558.6377

Staff Contact:

Reviewed by:

RESOLUTION TO INITIATE AN AMENDMENT TO THE GENERAL PLAN TO FACILITATE THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MIXED-USE BUILDING CONTAINING APPROXIMATELY 304 DWELLING UNITS AND GROUND FLOOR RETAIL, INCLUDING AN AMENDMENT TO MAP 3 OF THE MARKET AND OCTAVIA AREA PLAN AND MAP 5 OF THE DOWNTOWN AREA PLAN OF THE GENERAL PLAN RECLASSIFY THE HEIGHT LIMIT OF ASSESSOR'S BLOCK 0836, LOTS 001 AND 005.

## PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, Section 4.105 of the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco mandates that the Planning Commission shall periodically recommend to the Board of Supervisors for approval or rejection proposed amendments to the General Plan; and

WHEREAS, the General Plan consists of goals, policies and programs for the future physical development of the City and County of San Francisco that take into consideration social, economic and environmental factors; and

WHEREAS, the General Plan shall be periodically amended in response to changing physical, social, economic, environmental or legislative conditions; and

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2009, Stephen Miller of Reuben & Junius, LLP filed an Environmental Evaluation application on behalf of CMR Capital, LLC, the previous property owner for the property at Assessor's Block 0836, Lots 2, 3, 4, and 5, and on August 27, 2012, John Kevlin of Reuben & Junius, LLP filed a revision to the Environmental Evaluation application on behalf of CMR Capital, LLC, the previous property owner for the property at Assessor's Block 0836, Lots 2, 3, 4, and 5.

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2015 and December 9, 2016 Steve Kuklin of Build, Inc., on behalf of One Oak Owner, LLC ("Project Sponsor") filed applications requesting a.) approval of a Downtown Project Resolution No. 19860 February 23, 2017

I hereby certify that the foregoing RESOLUTION was ADOPTED by the San Francisco Planning Commission on February 23, 2017.

Jonas P. Jonin

Commission Secretary

AYES: Hillis, Richards, Fong, Johnson, Koppel, Melgar, Moore

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ADOPTED: February 23, 2017